BASE YEAR

1, CSX HISTORICAL 1995 AS REPORTED: Represents CSX's 1995 balance sheet as reported in the 1995
Form 10-K,

2. ADJUSTMENTS; Represents adjustments made to eliminate Ihe effects on CSX's balance sheet of the following
non-recurring transactions reporteu in 1995: (1) a restructuring charge and (2) a net gain on the issuance of an
equity interest in the operations of a subsidiary and the writedown of various investments.

3 CSX BASE YEAR: Represents CSX's 1995 balance sheet as reported in the 1995 Form 10-K. revised to include
the adjustments indicated In 2. above.

4 OTHER: CSX acquired a majority interest in and obtained STB authority to control The Indiana Rail Road
Company (INRD) in 1996. Prior to the date of coi .trol (including base year 1995 used for this Application), the
financial statements of INRD were not reported rs part of the consolidated financial statements of CSX, INRD
had revenues of approximately $13 million and net income of approximately $3 million for 1995.

SECTION 1180.9(b)
PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

CSX
(In Millions)

EXHIBIT WWW-2
Page 1 of 2

u ;

rs.1

CSX
HISTORICAL

1995 AS
REPORTED ADJUSTMENTS

CSX
BASE YEAR

(1) (2) 0)

OPERATING REVENUE $10,504 ($200) $10,304

OPERATING EXPENSE 9.332 (411) 8.921

OPERATING INCOMr 1.172 211 1.383

OTHER INCOME
INTEREST EXPENSE

72
270

(31) 41
270

EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES
.NCOME TAXES

974
356

180
71

1.154
427

NET EARNINGS $618 $109 $727

NOTES TO PRO FORMA INCOME ST.^TEMENT EXHIBIT WWW-2

CSX Page 2 of 2

BASE YEAR

1, CSX HISTORICAL 1995 AS REPORTED: Represents CSX's 1995 income statement as reported in the 1995
Form 10-K,

Z. ADJUSTMENTS: Represents adjustments made to eliminate the effects of the following non-recuning
transactions reported in 1995: (1) a restructuring charge and (2) a net gain on the issuance of an equity interest
in the operations of a subsidiary and the writedown of various investment Line Hem reclassifications were also
made to conform the income statement with ,r)resentation changes made in the 1096 Form 10-K and applied to
1995 in that report.

3. CSX F ASE YEAR: Represents CSX's 1995 income statement as reported in the 1995 Form 10-K, revised to
incluo-! the adjustments indicated in 2. above.

UJ
vO
UJ

SCCTION 1180.9(c)
PRO FORMA SOURCES AND APPLICATION OF FUNDS (STATEMENT OF CASH F^OWS)

CSX
(In Millions)

EXHIBIT WWW-3
Page 1 of 2

CSX
HISTORICAL

1995 AS
REPORTED ADJUSTMENTS

CSX
BASE YEAR

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
NET EARNINGS
ADJUSTMENTS TO RECONCILE NET EARNINGS
TO NET CASH PROVIDED:

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES
OTHER OPERATING ACTIVITIES

(1)

$618

600
(26)

375

(2)

$109

71
(155)

(3)

$727

600
45

220
NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 1,567 25 1,592

U l
vo

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
PROPERTY ADDITIONS
OTHER INVES"";,JG ACTIVITIES

(1,156)
10? (105)

(1,156)
(3)

NET CASH USED BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES (1,054) (105) (1,159)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
SHORT-TERM DEBT-NET
LONG-TERM DEBT ISSUED
LONG-TERM DEBT REPAID
CASH DIVIDENDS PAID
OTHER FINANCING ACTIVITIES

(53)
121

(343)
(194)

11

(53)
121

(343)
(194)

11
NET CASH USED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES (458) 0 (458)

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS $55 ($25)

NOTES TO PRO FORMA SOURCES AND APPLICATION OF FUNDS (STATEMENT OF CASH I'LOWS) -,^,u.o.-r ,«««„., o
EXHIBIT WWW-3

Page 2 of 2
BASE YEAR

CSX HISTORICAL 1995 AS REPORTED: Represents CSX's 1995 sonrres and »ppl'::.«i.ion of funds as
reported in Ihe 1995 Form 10-K.

ADJUSTMENTS: Represents adjustments made to eliminate the effects of the following non-recurring
transactions reported in 1995: (1) a restructiiring charge and (2) a net gain on the issuance of an equity interest
in the operations of a subsidiary and the writedown of various investments.

CSX BASE YEAR: Represents CSX's 1995 sources and application of funds as reported in the 1995 Fomi 10-K,
revised lo include the adjustments indicated in 2 above

VC
U l

SECTION 1180 9(a)
PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

CONRAIL

EXHIBIT WWW-4
Page 1 of 2

(In Millions)

ALLOCATION OF
CONRAIL CONRAIL BASE YEAR

HISTORICAL
1995 AS CONRAIL

REPORTED ADJUSTNiENTS BASE YEAR CSX NS
(1) (2) (3) {4a) (4b)

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, & SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS $73 $37 $110 $46
286

$84
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 614 614

$46
286 366

OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 519 519 218 301
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,206 37 1,243 522 721

PROPERTIES-NET 6,408 285 6,693 2,811 3,882
OTHER LONG-TERM ASSETS 810 810 340 470

TOTAL ASSETS
VO

$8,424 $322 $8,746 $3,673 $5,073
CTi

LIABI' ITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES

SHORT-TERM DEBT $89 $89 $37 $62
CURRENT MATURITIES OF LONG-TERM DEBT 181 181 76 105
ACCOUNTS PAYAi'LE AND OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES 900 900 378 522

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,170 0 1,170 491 679

LONG-TERM DEBT 1,911 1,911 603 1,108
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 1,393 130 1,523 640 883
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 973 973 408 568

TOTAL LIABILITIES 5,447 130 5,577 2,342 3,235

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
COMMON STOCK, $1 PAR VALUE 85 85 36 40
ESOP PREFERRED STOCK 282 282 116 164
OTHER CAPITAL 1,434 1,434 602 812
RETAINED EARNINGS 1,176 192 1,368 575 793

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 2,977 192 3,169 1.331 1.838

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY $8,424 $322 $8,746 $3,673 $5,073

Jo estimation was made for (hat portion of Conrail which will be shared. It is expected that the assets and operations

NOTES TO PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET ^^^^^^^ ^

CONRAIL Page 2 of 2

BASE YEAR

1, CONRAIL HISTORICAL 1995 AS REPORTED; Represents Conrail's 1995 balance sheet as reported In the 1995
Form 10-K,

2. ADJUSTMENTS: Represents adjustments made to eliminate the effects on Conrail's balance sheet of the following
non-recurring transactions reported in 1995: (1) asset disposition charge and (2) decrease in state income (ax rate.
An adjustment was also made to eliminate from the base year the balance sheet effects of permanent ariual cost
savings resulting from a 1996 voluntary separation program.

3 CONRAIL BASE YEAR: Represents Conrail's 1995 balance sheet as reported, revised to include the adjustments
indicated in 2. above.

4 ALLOCATION OF CONRAIL BASE YEAR: For purposes of this STB pro forma presentation, the financial statements
for Conrail were divided based on the Percentage, which reflects the economics of the transaction. No separate

which wiil be jointly controlled will be accounted for under the equity method of accounting by both CSX and NS after
the Control Dale.

a CSX: Represents 42% of Conrail's assets, liabilities, and shareholders' equity,

b NS: Represents 58% of Conrail's assets, liabilities, and shareholders' equity.

SECTION 1180.9(b)
PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

CONRAIL
(In Millions)

EXHIBIT WWW-5
Page 1 of 2

Vxl
vO
00

CONRAIL
ALLOCATION OF

CONRAIL BASE YEAR
HISTORICAL

1995 AS
REPORTEC ADJUSTMENTS

CONRAIL
BASE YEAR CSX NS

(1) (2) (3) (4a) (4b)

OPERATING REVENUE $3,686 $3,686 $1,548 $2,138

OPERATING EXPENSE 3,230 ($344) 2,886 1,212 1.674

OPERATING INCOME 456 344 800 336 464

OTHER INCOME
INTEREST EXPENSE

130
194

130
194

SS
81

7S
113

EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES
INCOME TAXES

392
128

344
152

736
280

310
118

428
162

NET EARNINGS $264 $192 $456 $192 $264

NOTES TO PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT EXHIBIT WWW-5

CONRAIL Page 2 of 2

BASE YEAR

1. CONFIAIL HISTORICAL 1995 AS REPORTED: Represents Conrail's 1995 income statement as reported in the 1995
Form 10-K.

2 ADJUSTMENTS: Represents adjustments made to eliminate the effects of the following non-recurring transactions
reported in 1995: (1) asset disposition charge and (2) decrease in state income tax rate. An adjustment was also
made to eliminate from the base year the effects of permanent annual cost savings resulting from a 1996
voic'ntary separation program.

3. CONRAIL BASE YEAR: Represents Conrail's 1995 income statement as reported, revised to include the adjustments

[…]

reported in 1995: (1) asset disposition charge and (2) decrease in state income tax rate. An adjustment was
also made to eliminate from the base year the effects of permanent annual cost savings resulting from a 1996
voluntary separation program.

3 CONRAIL BASE YEAR: Represents Conrail's 1995 sources and application of funds as reported, revised to include
the adjusfm«nts indicated in 2. above.

4 ALLOCATION OF CONRAIL BASE YEAR: For purposes of this STB pro forma presentation, the financial statements
for Conrail were divided based on the Percentage, which reflects the economics of the transaction. No separate
estimation was made for that portion of Conrail which will be shared. It is expected that the assets and operations
which will be jointly controlled will be accounted for under the equity method of accounting by both CSX and NS
after the Control Date.

a CSX: Represents 42% of Conrail's sources and application of funds,

b. NS: Represents 58% of Conrail's sources and application of funds.

SECTION 1180 9(a)
PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

CSX/CONRAIL

EXHIBIT WVVW-7
Page 1 of 2

(In Millions)

CONRAIL OPERATIONS ACQUIRED
CSX PORTION PURCHASE

CSX OF CONRAIL ACCOUNTING CSX/CONRAIL
BASE YEAR BASE YEAR ADJUSTMENTS TOTAL BASE YEAR

(1) (2a) (2b) (2c) (3)
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
CASH CASH EQUIVALENTS, & SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS $58C $46 $46 $626
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 832 258 256 1,090
OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 443 218 218 661

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,855 522 0 522 2,377

PROPERTIES-NET 11,470 2,811 4,011 6,822 18,292
OTHER LONG-TERM ASSETS 1,056 340 764 1,104 2,160

TOTAL ASSETS $14,381 $3,673 $4,775 $8,448 $22,829

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
o
NJ

CURRENT LIABILITIES o
NJ SHORT-TERM DEBT $148 $37 $37 $185

CURRENT MATURITIES OF LONG-TERM DEBT 486 76 76 562
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,315 378 170 548 2,863

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,949 491 170 661 3,610

LONG-TERM DEBT 2.222 803 4,277 5,080 7,302
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 2,631 640 1,466 2,106 4,737
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 2,228 408 193 601 2,829

TOTAL LIABILITIES 10,030 2.342 6,106 8,448 18,478

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
COMMON STOCK $1 PAR VALUE 210 36 (36) 0 210
ESOP PREFERRED STOCK 118 (118) 0 0
OTHER CAPITAL 1,210 602 (602) 0 1,210
RETAINED EARNINGS 2,931 575 (575) 0 2,931

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 4,351 1,331 (1,331) 0 4,351

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY $14,381 $3,673 $4,775 $8,448 $22,829

NOTES TO PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET EXHIBIT WWW-7

CSX / CONRAIL Page 2 of 2

BASE YEAR

CSX BASE YEAR, Represents CSX's n95 balance sheet as reported in Ihe 1995 Form 10-K. adjusted to
eliminate the balance sheet effects of non-recurring transactions. See separate CSX base year pro forma
balance sheet included in this section of the Application.

CONRAIL OPERATIONS ACQUIRED:
a, CSX PORTION OF CONRAIL BASE YEAR: Represents CSX's proportionate share of Conrail's 1995 assets

liabilities, and shareholders' equity under the Division, excluding the effects of non-recurring transactions.
See separate Conrail pro forma balance sheet included in this section of the Application.

[…]

(174)

(10)
36

(56)
(39)
(63)

3

$29

CSX / CONRAIL
BASE YEAR

(3)

$919

723
145
146

1,933

(1,330)
i l 2 I

(1,342)

(63)
157

(399)
(39)

(257)
14

J58Z2.

$4

NOTES TO PRC FOR''.A SOlTvCES AND , ''PLICATION OF FUNDS (STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS) EXHIBIT WWW-9

CSX / CONRA'^ Page 2 of 2

BASE YEAR

CSX BASE YEAR: Represents CSX's 1995 sources and application of funds as reported in the 1995 Form 10-K,
adjusted to eliminate the effects of non-recurring transactions. See separate CSX base year pro sources and
application of funds included in this section of the Application.

CONRAIL OPF.RATIONS ACQUIRED -- CSX PORTION OF CONRAIL BASE YEAR: Represents CSX's
proportionate share of Conrail's sources and application of funds under the Division, excluding the effects of
non-recurnrg transactions. See separate Conrail base year pro forma statement of sources and application of
funds incluoed in this section of the Application,

o

SECTION 1180 9(a)
PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

CSX / CONRAIL

EXHIBIT WWW-IO
Page 1 of 5

(In Millions)

CSX / CONRAIL
CSX / CONRAIL YEAR 1 PRO FORMA

BASE YEAR ACTIVITY YEAR 1
(1) (2) (3)

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, & SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS $626 $4 $630
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 1,090 1,090
OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 661 661

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 2,377 4 2,381

PROPERTIES-NET 18,292 835 19,127
OTHER LONG-TERM ASSETS 2,160 (154) 2,006

TOTAL ASSETS $22,829 $685 $23,514
o
00 LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
SHORT-TERM DEBT $185 $185
CURRENT MATURITIES OF LONG-TERM DEBT 562 562
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,863 ($21) 2,842

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,610 (21) 3,589

LONG TERM DEBT 7,302 (1) 7,301
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 4,737 156 4,893
OTHER LONG TERM LIABILITIES 2,829 14 2,843

TOTAL LIABILITIES 18,478 148 18,626

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
COMMON STOCK, $1 PAR VALUE 210 210
OTHER CAPITAL 1,210 1,210
RETAINED EARNINGS 2,931 537 3,468

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 4,351 537 4,888

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY $22,829 $685 $23.514

SECTION 1180.9(a)
PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

CSX / CONFtAIL
(In Millions)

EXHIBIT WWW-IO
Page 2 of 5

CSX / CONRAIL
PRO FORMA

YEAR 1
YEAR 2

ACTIVITY

CSX / CONRAIL
PRO FORMA

YEAR 2

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, 8. SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

(1)

$630
1,090

661

(2)

M

(3)

$634
1,090

661
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 2,381 4 2.385

PROPERTIES-NET
OTHER LONG-TERM ASSETS

19,127
2,006

506
(2)

19,725
2,004

o
vo

TOTAL ASSETS $23,514 $600 $24,114
o
vo LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
SHORT-TERM DEBT
CURRENT MATURITIES OF LONG-TERM DEBT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

$185
562

2,842 $112

$185
562

2,954
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,589 112 3,701

LONG-TERM DEBT
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

7,301
4,893
2,843

(319)
154

14

6,982
5,047
2,857

TOTAL LIABILITIES 18,626 (39) 18,587

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
COMMON STOCK, $ ' PAR VALUE
OTHER CAPITAL
RETAINED EARNINGS

210
1,210
3,468 639

210
1,210
4,107

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 4,888 639 5.527

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY $23,514 $600 $24,114

SECTION 1180.9(a)
PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

CSX / CONRAIL
(In Millions)

EXHIBIT WWW-IO
Page 3 of 5

CSX/CONFIAIL
PRO FORMA

YEAR 2
YEAR 3

ACTIVITY

CSX / CONRAIL
PRO FORMA

YEAR 3

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, & SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

(1)

$634
1,090

661

(2)

$4

(3)

$638
1,090

661
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 2,385 4 2,389

PROPERTIES-NET
OTHER LONG-TERM ASSETS

19,725
2,004

530

(1)
20,255
2,003

TOTAL ASSETS $24,114 $533 $24,647

o LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES

SHORT-TERM DEBT
CURRENT MATURITIES OF LONG-TERM DEBT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

$185
562

2,954 $129

$185
562

3,083
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,701 129 3.830

LONG-TERM DEBT
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

6,982
5,047
2,857

(492)
147
14

6,490
5,194
2,871

TOTAL LIABILITIES 18,587 (202) 18,385

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
COMMON STOCK, $1 PAR VALUE
OTHER CAPITAL
RETAINED EARNINGS

210
1,210
4,107 735

210
1,210
4,842

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 5,527 735 6,262

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY $24,114 $533 $24,647

SECTION 1180 9 (a)
PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

CSX / CONRAIL
(In Millions)

EXHIBIT WWW-IO
Page 4 of 5

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, 4 SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

PROPERTIES-NET
OTHER LONG-TERM ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES

SHORT-TERM DEBT
CURRENT MATURITIES OF LONG-TERM DEBT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

LONG-TERM DEBT
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

TOTAL LIABIl ITIES

SHARcHOLDERS' EQUITY